## TIR INFO



TIR/GE5586/JGE CIRCULAR LETTER No 19 - Geneva, 22 November 2017

United Arab Emirates: The "Automobile & Touring Club of the United Arab Emirates" (ATCUAE/069) as the issuing and guaranteeing Association for TIR carnets in the United Arab Emirates, will begin its TIR issuing and guaranteeing activities from 28 November 2017

Addressees: TIR carnet issuing and guaranteeing Associations

We are pleased to inform you that the "Automobile & Touring Club of the United Arab Emirates" (ATCUAE/069) that has been designated by the competent authorities of the United Arab Emirates as the issuing and guaranteeing association for TIR carnets on their territory in conformity with article 6 and Annexe 9, part I of the TIR Convention, will start its issuing and guaranteeing activities on 28 November 2017.

The international insurers have agreed to guarantee not only those TIR carnets issued by ATCUAE but also TIR carnets issued by other TIR issuing associations affiliated to the IRU and used on the territory of the United Arab Emirates.

Thus, the United Arab Emirates will be considered a country in which TIR transport can be arranged as of 28 November 2017.

The activation of the TIR system in the United Arab Emirates brings the number of TIR operational countries to 59.

### Please find below the details of ATCUAE:

Full name: Automobile & Touring Club of the United Arab

Emirates (ATCUAE)

Address: Al Mamzer Area, PO Box: 5078, Dubai, UAE

**\Pi**: +971 42961122

**Fax:** +971 42961133

@: <u>Adel@atcuae.ae</u> (Director of Mobility)

Bubindren@atcuae.ae (Head of TIR)

Priyan@atcuae.ae (Chief Operations Manager)

**President:** Mr. Mohammed Ahmed Ben Sulayem

Head of TIR: Mr. Bubindren Sampath Kumar

You will find in **Annexe 1** to this letter the specimens of the association's stamps, and a specimen of the signature of the authorised official, to be used on the front cover page of TIR carnets issued by ATCUAE.

In addition, you will find in **Annexe 2** to this letter a list of customs offices open to TIR procedures, provided by the competent authorities of the United Arab Emirates.

#### SPECIMENS STAMPS AND SIGNATURE

- **NB** // The specimens below are electronically reproduced images, thus you may find slight distortional, dimensional and/or colour discrepancies.
  - 1. Specimen of the authorized validity date stamp of the Association applied under **item 1** of the front cover page of the TIR Carnets issued by ATCUAE:

14 DEC. 2018

2. Specimen of the authorized stamp of the Association applied under **item 2** of the front cover page of the TIR Carnets issued by ATCUAE:

# AUTOMOBILE & TOURING CLUB OF THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

Specimen of the signature of the authorized official of the issuing Association and the stamp of the Association applied under item 4 of the front cover page of the TIR Carnets issued by ATCUAE:

Dr. MOHAMMED AHMED BEN SULAYEM
The President

Automobile & Touring Club of the United Arab Emirates



## Annexe 2

TIR/GE5586/JGE 22.11.2017

### List of customs offices of departure and of destination open to TIR procedure on the territory of UAE and opening hours:

N°	Customs Name	Location	Working hours	Type of customs	Region/ Country	Customs code
1	AL-GHUWAIFAT CUSTOMS CENTER	ABU DHABI	24/7	LAND BORDER	UAE/KSA	261/GWF
2	KHATM AL-SHAKLAH CUSTOMS CENTER	ABU DHABI	24/7	LAND BORDER	UAE/OMN	276/KSA
3	MEZYAD CUSTOMS CENTER	ABU DHABI	24/7	LAND BORDER	UAE/OMN	306/MZY
4	JEBEL ALI & TECOM CUSTOMS CENTER	DUBAI	24/7	SEAPORT TERMINAL	UAE	AEJEA/JEA
5	PORT KHALID'S CUSTOMS CENTER	SHARJAH	24/7	SEAPORT TERMINAL	UAE	43/MKH
6	HAMRIYAH CUSTOMS CENTER	SHARJAH	24/7	SEAPORT TERMINAL	UAE	325/HFZ
7	KHOR FAKKAN PORT	SHARJAH	24/7	SEAPORT TERMINAL	UAE	44/KLP